382.05 **County officials; to report fees.** Every elected or appointed county official shall make and file with the auditor of his county, on or before January  $10\ 25$  in each year, a written statement, verified by his oath, on a form prescribed by the public examiner, showing in detail the amount of all fees, gratuities, reimbursements, and emoluments of whatever nature received by him as such official, or in connection with his official work, necessary expenditures made in connection therewith, and net amounts retained by said official, during the preceding calendar year.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 382.07, is amended to read:

382.07 Statements; prosecution. The county auditor shall present all statements required by section 382.05 to the county board at its first meeting held after January 15 25 thereafter, together with a list of the officials who have not filed such statements, and there-upon the board shall direct the county attorney to prosecute such officials.

Approved March 3, 1965.

CHAPTER 55-H. F. No. 304

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of New Hope to refund temporary improvement bonds issued in 1964 and 1965.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Hope, village of; refunding bonds. The village of New Hope is hereby authorized to issue refunding temporary improvement bonds for the purpose of paying and refunding at maturity, the principal amount of any of its temporary improvement bonds issued during the years 1964 and 1965 in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.091, Subdivision 3, to the extent that such principal amount cannot be paid out of the assessments and taxes, if any, levied for its payment and theretofore collected, or out of other funds determined by the village council to be available. Such refunding temporary improvement bonds may be authorized to be issued by resolution of the council whenever it is deemed necessary and expedient to do so. The terms of their sale and issuance and the rights of the holders thereof shall be the same as is provided by said section 429.091, subdivision 3, with respect to tem-

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

porary improvement bonds. No holder of any temporary improvement bond of said village outstanding on the date this act becomes effective shall be required to accept in payment of in exchange therefor any refunding temporary improvement bond issued hereinunder.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective after its approval by a resolution adopted by a favorable vote of a majority of the members of the council of said village, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved March 3, 1965.

## CHAPTER 56-H. F. No. 421

An act relating to powers and duties of counties; the sale of personal property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 373.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 373.01, is amended to read:

373.01 **Counties; sale of personal property.** Each organized county is a body politic and corporate, and as such empowered to act for the following purposes:

(1) To sue and be sued;

(2) To acquire and hold real and personal property for the use of the county, and lands sold for taxes as provided by law; and to purchase and hold for the benefit of the county real estate sold by virtue of judicial proceedings, to which the county is a party;

(3) To sell, lease, and convey any real or personal estate owned by the county, and to give contracts or options to sell, lease or convey any such real or personal estate, and make such order respecting the same as may be deemed conducive to the interests of its inhabitants; provided, no sale, lease or conveyance of any such real estate, nor any contract or option therefor, shall be valid, without first advertising for bids or proposals in the official newspaper of the county for three consecutive weeks and once in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the property is located. The notice shall state the time and place of considering the proposals, contain a legal description of any real estate, and a brief description of any personal property. All proposals shall at that time be con-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.